RESOLUTION NO.	
INLUGED HON NO.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE WAIVER OF CERTAIN PERMIT FEES FOR HURRICANE DAMAGE CAUSED BY HURRICANE IRMA FOR A PERIOD OF 90 DAYS.

WHEREAS, on July 19, 1995, the City Commission passed and adopted Ordinance No. O-95-43, which amended Chapter 151, "BUILDINGS", of the Code of Ordinances to provide that building permit fees shall be established by resolution of the City Commission; and

WHEREAS, on September 6, 2017, the Mayor of the City of Hollywood Declared a State of Emergency for the pending threat of Hurricane Irma; and

WHEREAS, the aftermath of Hurricane Irma affected the City of Hollywood which included damage to private and public property; and

WHEREAS, in an effort to help facilitate repairs to structures within the City and to expedite the permit process, City staff is recommending that certain permit fees be waived; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Hollywood, desires to waive certain permit fees for a period of 90 days;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1</u>: That it hereby approves and authorizes the waiver of the following permit fees due to damages caused by Hurricane Irma:

- (A) Structural repair to existing fences;
- (B) A/C unit replacement;
- (C) Structural repairs to window and doors, replacing in existing openings;.
- (D) Structural repairs for roofing;

- (E) Existing shed replacement, shed must be placed in the same location with same setbacks; and
- (F) Structural repair/replacement of existing carport/patio canopies, gazebos, and awnings.

<u>Section 2:</u> That the waiver of permit fees for the aforementioned required permits will be for a period of ninety (90) days from the date of passage and adoption of this Resolution. Thereafter, the permit fees will be reinstituted and in full force and effect.

Section 3: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this ______ day of _______, 2017.

	JOSH LEVY, MAYOR	

ATTEST:

PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGALITY For the use and reliance of the City of Hollywood, Florida only:

ALAN FALLIK, ACTING CITY ATTORNEY